
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE 

EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA 

 

UNITEDHEALTHCARE OF 

PENNSYLVANIA, INC. d/b/a 

UNITEDHEALTHCARE COMMUNITY 

PLAN, 

     

     Plaintiff, 

 

v. 

 

NORTHSTAR ANESTHESIA OF 

PENNSYLVANIA LLC. 

 

     Defendant. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

 

 

 

 

 

Civil Action No. 2:25-cv-07187-MAK 

 

JOINT NOTICE TO THE COURT REGARDING SETTLEMENT 

 

 Pursuant to the Court’s January 9, 2026, Order directing the Parties to continue meaningful, 

good-faith efforts to resolve the case, and to file an update on the Parties’ progress, the Parties 

jointly submit this notice to the Court regarding settlement.  

 On January 14, 2026, ahead of the deadline for United to provide its settlement demand 

and in order to orient settlement discussions, NorthStar sent United’s counsel a letter explaining 

NorthStar’s views on United’s claim. On January 19, 2026, United provided its own Rule 408 

Letter, which NorthStar responded to on January 26, 2026.1 Each letter exchanged by the Parties 

included either a settlement demand or counteroffer. NorthStar also informed United on January 

26, 2026, that it “agrees to participate in a mediation with the Honorable Joseph T. Walsh in the 

event no settlement is reached before NorthStar’s filing of the court-ordered Notice.” 

 
1 Because NorthStar sent United’s counsel the above-referenced letter on January 14, the Parties 

agreed to extend Rule 408 Letter deadlines to January 20 for United’s initial demand, and January 

26 for NorthStar’s response.  
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 Settlement discussions are ongoing, and the Parties expect to provide a further update to 

the Court by no later than February 10, 2026, including whether the Parties have agreed on a 

mediator.  

Respectfully submitted on January 29, 2026.  

 
 

    

/s/ Julie A. Busta    

      Jeffery A. Dailey, Esquire 

      Julie A. Busta, Esquire 

      Dailey LLP 

1650 Market Street, Suite 3600 

Philadelphia, PA 19103 

(215) 367-1645 

jbusta@daileyllp.com 

jdailey@daileyllp.com 

     

      Brian Stimson (admitted pro hac vice) 

      Kevin Lake (admitted pro hac vice) 

      Jeremy Ritter-Wiseman (admitted pro hac vice) 

      Arnall Golden Gregory LLP 

      2100 Pennsylvania Ave NW, Suite 350S 

      Washington, DC 20037 

      202.677.4948 (Telephone) 

      brian.stimson@agg.com 

      kevin.lake@agg.com  

      jeremy.ritter-wiseman@agg.com 

 

Counsel for Defendant NorthStar Anesthesia of 

Pennsylvania LLC 

 

 

      /s/ Jordan Hughes   

Jordan Hughes (PA Bar No. 330649) 

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 

555 Eleventh Street, NW 

Suite 1000 

Washington, D.C. 20004 

Telephone: (202) 637-2200 

Email: jordan.hughes@lw.com 

 

David C. Tolley (admitted pro hac vice) 

William J. Trach (admitted pro hac vice) 
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U. Gwyn Williams (admitted pro hac vice) 

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 

200 Clarendon Street 

Boston, MA 02116 

Telephone: (617) 948-6000 

Email: david.tolley@lw.com 

william.trach@lw.com 

gwyn.williams@lw.com 

 

Counsel for UnitedHealthcare of Pennsylvania, Inc., 

d/b/a UnitedHealthcare Community Plan 

Case 2:25-cv-07187-MAK     Document 19     Filed 01/29/26     Page 3 of 3


